to transfer all foreign currency translation differences recognized as a separate component of equity to

retained earnings as at the Transition Date.

IFRS 1 also outlines specific guidelines where a first-time adopter must not apply the standards retrospectively.

The Company has complied with these mandatory exceptions from retrospective application.

In preparing the opening IFRS balance sheet and comparative information for the year ended December 31,

2010, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance

with previous GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the

Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and

discussion.

RITCHIE BROS. AUCTIONEERS INCORPORATED
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United

States dollars, except share and per share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

2-42

29. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of net earnings:

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS Notes IFRS

Auction revenues 357,369$ 357,369$

Direct expenses 47,021 47,021

310,348 310,348

Selling, general and administrative expenses 218,345 488 (e) 218,833

Earnings from operations 92,003 (488) 91,515

Other income (expense):

Foreign exchange loss (49) (49)

Gain on disposition of property, plant and

equipment 250 250

Other 1,823 1,823

2,024 - 2,024

Finance income (costs):

Finance income 2,035 2,035

Finance costs (5,216) (5,216)

(3,181) - (3,181)

Earnings before income taxes 90,846 (488) 90,358

Income tax expense:

Current 21,992 21,992

Deferred 2,941 (250) (d), (e) 2,691

24,933 (250) 24,683

Net earnings 65,913$ (238)$ 65,675$

Net earnings per share:

Basic 0.62$ 0.62$

Diluted 0.62$ 0.62$

Year ended December 31, 2010

RITCHIE BROS. AUCTIONEERS INCORPORATED
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United

States dollars, except share and per share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

2-43

29. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of comprehensive income:

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS Notes IFRS

Net earnings 65,913$ (238)$ 65,675$

Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation adjustment,

net of tax 4,520 4,520

Total comprehensive income for the year 70,433$ (238)$ 70,195$

Year ended December 31, 2010

RITCHIE BROS. AUCTIONEERS INCORPORATED
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United

States dollars, except share and per share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

2-44

29. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of balance sheets:

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS Notes IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 122,596$ 122,596$

Trade and other receivables 51,963 51,963

Inventory 6,640 6,640

Advances against auction contracts 4,574 4,574

Prepaid expenses and deposits 8,131 8,131

Assets held for sale - 3,675 (a) 3,675

Current portion of loan receivable - 99 (g) 99

Current other assets 265 (99) (g) 166

Income taxes receivable 3,824 3,824

Deferred tax asset 714 (714) (b) -

198,707 2,961 201,668

Property, plant and equipment 597,945 (7,837) (c) 590,108

Investment property - 7,837 (c) 7,837

Loan receivable - 5,131 (g) 5,131

Other non-current assets 14,472 (8,806) (a), (g) 5,666

Goodwill 45,593 45,593

Deferred tax assets 1,104 2,381 (b), (d) 3,485

857,821$ 1,667$ 859,488$

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Auction proceeds payable 74,726$ 74,726$

Trade and other payables 88,402 88,402

Current borrowings 5,069 14,257 (h) 19,326

168,197 14,257 182,454

Non-current borrowings 130,394 (14,257) (h) 116,137

Other non-current liabilities 1,254 1,254

Deferred tax liabilities 13,565 13,565

313,410 313,410

Shareholders' equity:

Share capital 99,980 99,980

Additional paid-in capital 16,146 2,093 (d), (e) 18,239

Retained earnings 411,326 16,533 (e), (f) 427,859

Foreign currency translation reserve 16,959 (16,959) (f) -

544,411 1,667 546,078

857,821$ 1,667$ 859,488$

January 1, 2010

RITCHIE BROS. AUCTIONEERS INCORPORATED
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United

States dollars, except share and per share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

2-45

29. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of balance sheets (continued):

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS Notes IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 68,185$ 68,185$

Trade and other receivables 59,818 59,818

Inventory 26,533 26,533

Advances against auction contracts 2,379 2,379

Prepaid expenses and deposits 10,565 10,565

Assets held for sale - 421 (a) 421

Current portion of loan receivable - 105 (g) 105

Current other assets 142 (105) (g) 37

Income taxes receivable 14,635 14,635

Deferred tax asset 211 (211) (b) -

182,468 210 182,678

Property, plant and equipment 627,230 (8,246) (c) 618,984

Investment property - 8,246 (c) 8,246

Loan receivable - 5,026 (g) 5,026

Other non-current assets 11,674 (5,447) (a), (g) 6,227

Goodwill 46,254 46,254

Deferred tax assets 3,192 1,951 (b), (d), (e) 5,143

870,818$ 1,740$ 872,558$

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Auction proceeds payable 46,463$ 46,463$

Trade and other payables 87,685 87,685

Income taxes payable 1,900 1,900

Current borrowings 1,087 1,087

137,135 137,135

Non-current borrowings 135,886 135,886

Other non-current liabilities 1,659 1,659

Deferred tax liabilities 18,011 18,011

292,691 292,691

Shareholders' equity:

Share capital 103,978 103,978

Additional paid-in capital 18,697 2,404 (d), (e) 21,101

Retained earnings 433,973 16,295 (d), (e), (f) 450,268

Foreign currency translation reserve 21,479 (16,959) (f) 4,520

578,127 1,740 579,867

870,818$ 1,740$ 872,558$

December 31, 2010

RITCHIE BROS. AUCTIONEERS INCORPORATED
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of United

States dollars, except share and per share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

2-46

29. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of cash flows:

The adoption of IFRS has had no impact on the net cash flows of the Company. The changes made to the

balance sheet and statements of consolidated income have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the

statements of cash flows, however as there have been no changes to the net operating, investing or financing